

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CODY ADAMS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MOLLY A. ELKIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY K. MCGILLIVARY
MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP
1101 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 833-8855
mae@mselaborlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

May 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	5
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	8
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation is Wrong.....	8
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Voids a Provision of the Regulation.....	9
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision is Wrong Because it Ignores the Plain Language of the Statute and Creates an Inconsistency Between the Statute and Regulations.....	14
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision is Erroneous Because it is Contrary to OPM’s Guidance and Practice.....	19
II. The Federal Circuit Decided an Important Question of Law That the Supreme Court Should Resolve.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Question is of Great Importance, and this Case Presents it Clearly	22
B. The Outcome of the Case is Important Because the Interpretation of the Statute and Regulations is not only Related to COVID-19.....	26
C. The Federal Circuit Recognized the Importance of the Issue.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	3-4, 12, 18
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	15
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Charles Adams v. United States</i> , 151 Fed. Cl. 522 (2020).....	6, 13, 29
<i>Cody Adams v. United States</i> , 152 Fed. Cl. 350 (2021).....	1, 5, 6, 23, 29
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9-10
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	11-12
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	10
<i>Joy Techs., Inc. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 99 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r</i> , 775 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	15
<i>Nat'l Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18-19
<i>Pennsylvania v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Bentsen</i> , 41 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	15
<i>Trustees of Ind. Univ. v. United States</i> , 223 Ct. Cl. 88 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Boynton</i> , 63 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 46	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 5105(a).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 5545(d).....	1, 3-5, 7, 14, 16, 17, 26
5 U.S.C. § 5545(d)(1)	12
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. § 550.901	1
5 C.F.R. § 550.902	1
5 C.F.R. § 550.903	1, 4
5 C.F.R. § 550.904	1, 16, 17
5 C.F.R. § 550.905	1, 16
5 C.F.R. § 550.905(a)	15
5 C.F.R. Pt. 550, Subpt. I, App. A.....	1, 4, 9, 11, 16, 17, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Our Facilities</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/federal_prisons.jsp (last visited May 2, 2023)	2, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Attachment to OPM Memorandum #2020-05 (Mar. 7, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://go.usa.gov/xdsTs	13, 20
<i>BOP COVID-19 Statistics</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/covid19_statistics.html (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....	5, 23
<i>CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline</i> , David J. Spencer CDC Museum: In Association with the Smithsonian Institute, https://www.cdc.gov/museum/timeline/covid19.html (last updated Mar. 15, 2023)	1
<i>COVID-19</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/ (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....	15
Eleni Smitham & Amanda Glassman, <i>The Next Pandemic Could Come Soon and Be Deadlier</i> , Center for Global Development (Aug. 25, 2021), https://www.cgdev.org/blog/the-next-pandemic-could-come-soon-and-be-deadlier	27
<i>Federal Bureau of Prisons Fact Sheet</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons (Jan. 2023), https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/docs/bop_fact_sheet.pdf?v=1.0.6	2, 23
Frequently Asked Questions, Commissioned Corp of the U.S. Public Health Service, https://dcp.psc.gov/ccmis/CovidHazardPayFaq.aspx (last visited May 9, 2023)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 89-31, 1st Sess. (1965)	4
Indian Health Service, COVID-19 Response, <i>available at</i> https://www.ihs.gov/sites/coronavirus/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/IHS_COVID_100DailyReview.pdf (last visited May 9, 2023)	20
Michael Penn, <i>Statistics Say Large Pandemics Are More Likely Than We Thought</i> , Duke Global Health Institute (Aug. 23, 2021), https://globalhealth.duke.edu/news/statistics-say-large-pandemics-are-more-likely-we-thought	27
Press Release, Supreme Court of the United States (Mar. 16, 2020), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/press/pressreleases/pr_03-16-20	2
<i>Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak</i> , The White House (Mar. 13, 2020), https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/presidential-actions/proclamation-declaring-national-emergency-concerning-novel-coronaviruses-disease-covid-19-outbreak	2
Ryan Vacca, <i>Acting Like an Administrative Agency: The Federal Circuit En Banc</i> , 76 Mo. L. Rev. 733 (2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year Staffing Statistics (FY 1992 – FY 2020)</i> , U.S. Customs and Border Patrol (Aug. 10, 2021), https://www.cbp.gov/document/stats/us-border-patrol-fiscal-year-staffing-statistics-fy-1992-fy-2020	24
<i>Unusual</i> , Dictionary.com, https://www.dictionary.com/browse/unusual (last visited Apr. 18, 2023)	15
<i>Unusual</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unusual (last visited Apr. 18, 2023)	15
